

No. 06-278

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEBORAH MORSE; JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

GREGORY S. BAYLOR  
*(Counsel of Record)*

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY

STEVEN H. ADEN

CENTER FOR LAW &

RELIGIOUS FREEDOM

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 300

Springfield, VA 22151

(703) 642-1070

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. This Court Should Not Give Public Education  
Officials Undue Power to Censor or Punish  
Student Expression on the Ground That It  
Allegedly “Invades the Rights of Others.” .....4

    A. The NSBA Seeks Additional Latitude to  
    Censor or Punish Student Expression That  
    Allegedly “Offends” Others .....4

    B. Religious Students and Student Groups  
    Sometimes Undertake Actions That Many  
    Public School Officials Believe “Offend”  
    Others .....5

    C. Many Public Education Officials Believe that  
    Such Actions “Invade the Rights” of Others ...6

        1. Religious expressive association and third  
        parties.....7

        2. Student religious speech and the right to  
        be free from “verbal assaults.” .....11

    D. This Court Should Not Give Government  
    Officials Power to Censor or Punish

Student Expression Simply Because It Offends Others .....	12
II. This Court Should Not Give Public Education Officials Undue Power to Censor or Punish Student Expression on the Ground That It Contradicts Their Educational Mission.....	15
A. Many Public Education Officials Believe That Student Religious Expression Undermines Their Educational Mission.....	15
1. Public Education Officials Have Often Asserted That Religion and Student Religious Expression in General Do Not Belong in Public Schools.....	16
2. Some Public Education Officials Believe That Exercises of Religious Associational Freedom Contradict Their Educational Mission .....	17
B. This Court Should Not Give Public School Officials Undue Power to Restrict Religious Expression on the Ground that It Undermines a School’s Educational Mission.....	19
III. This Court Should Not Expand the Scope of <i>Kuhlmeier</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Radford Coll.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 893 (W.D. Va. 1970).....	20
<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity v. Moeser</i> , 2006 WL 1286186 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2006) .....	9
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	15, 21
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	13, 22-23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter at S. Ill. Univ. Sch.</i> <i>of Law v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal.,</i> <i>Hastings Coll. of Law v. Kane</i> , 2006 WL 997217 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2006) .....	9, 10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	13, 17
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	3, 21-24

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	19
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Hudson v. Harris</i> , 478 F.2d 244 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 389 (1993).....	13, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 11-13, 21
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	13
 <b>Statute</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	8
 <b>Other Sources</b>	
Galatians 5:11 .....	6
Romans 1:27 .....	11

Romans 3:23 .....6

*Religious Expression in Public Schools*, Letter from Sec’y Richard Riley to American Educator May 30, 1998, <http://www.ed.gov/Speeches/08-1995/religion.html> (last visited February 14, 2007) .....23

Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, [www.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer\\_guidance.html](http://www.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html) (last visited February 14, 2007) .....23
